

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
HIRAM MONSERRATE

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 21-CV-3830

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, COMMISSIONERS OF THE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY CAMPAIGN
FINANCE BOARD, and CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

AVALLONE & BELLISTRI, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
3000 Marcus Avenue, Suite 3E7
Lake Success, NY 11042
(516) 986-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
Access to the Ballot in NYC.....	3
New York City Campaign Finance.....	4
POINT I: A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER SHOULD BE ISSUED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF'S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS INCLUDING FREE ASSOCIATION AND FRANCHISE HAVE BEEN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY TARGETED AND IRREPARABLY RESTRICTED BY DEFENDANTS FOR PERSONAL POLITICAL GAIN.....	5
A. Irreparable Harm.....	7
B. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	9
1. The Right of Association.....	9
2. The Burden on First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights.....	10
a. Character of the Classification.....	13
b. Individual Interests Affected by the Classification.....	13
c. Governmental Interests Asserted in Support of the Classification.....	14
3. Specific Targeting of Plaintiff's Rights and Associated Rights of voters.....	14
C. Balance of Equities and Public Interest.....	16
POINT II: PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED TEMPORARY AND PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS NARROW AND TAILORED SOLELY TO REMEDY THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IMPAIRMENTS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page Number(s)</u>
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780, 788 (1983).....	8
<u>Asa v. Pictometry Intern. Corp.</u> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 238, 243 (W.D.N.Y.2010).....	6
<u>Billington v. Hayduk</u> , 439 F. Supp. 971, 974 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	17
<u>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</u> , 525 U.S. 182, 192 (1999).....	10
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	9, 12, 13
<u>C&A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown</u> , 770 F.Supp. 848, 854 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	7
<u>Campbell v Tunny</u> , 196 Misc.2d 860, 864 (N.Y. 2003).....	12, 14
<u>Citigroup Global Markets v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Limited</u> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay</u> , 159 F.3d 745, 753 (2d Cir. 1998).....	7
<u>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</u> , 508 U.S. 520, 533 (1993).....	14, 15
<u>City of New York v. Gold Feather Smoke Shop</u> , 597 F.3d 115, 120 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<u>City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</u> , 198 F.3d 317, 322 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Connecticut Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.</u> , 356 F.3d 226, 231 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<u>Dunn v. Blumstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330, 335 (1972).....	13
<u>Elrod v. Burns</u> , 427 U.S. 347, 373-75 (1976).....	7
<u>Flores v. Town of Islip</u> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 197, 245 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17, 18
<u>Gonsalves v. New York State Bd. of Elections</u> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 191,197 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<u>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections in N.Y.C.</u> , 984 F.2d 35, 39 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<u>Jolly v. Coughlin</u> , 76 F.3d 469, 482 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7, 8
<u>Holtzman v. Power</u> , 62 Misc.2d 1020, 1024-25 (N.Y. 1970).....	12
<u>Kusper v. Pontikes</u> , 414 U.S. 51, 57 (1973).....	9

<u>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</u> , 232 F.3d 135, 153 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<u>Lynch v. City of New York</u> , 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<u>Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli</u> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647, 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<u>Mitchell v. Cuomo</u> , 748 F.2d 804, 806 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<u>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</u> , 733 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013).....	17
<u>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</u> , 552 U.S. 196, 204 (2008).....	10
<u>Poindexter v. Strach</u> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 625, 632 (E.D.N.C. 2018).....	18
<u>Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections</u> , 540 F.3d 101, 107–08 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7, 10
<u>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</u> , 140 S. Ct. 1205, 1207 (2020).....	18
<u>Rockefeller v. Powers</u> , 78 F.3d 44, 45 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<u>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections of the State of New York</u> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 411, 420–21 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<u>Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n</u> , 198 F.3d 317, 322 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> , 415 U.S. 724, 730 (1974).....	11
<u>Turner v. Fouche</u> , 396 U.S. 346, 362 (1980).....	12
<u>United States v. Adler's Creamery</u> , 107 F.2d 987, 990 (2d Cir. 1939).....	6
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23, 30 (1968).....	9
<u>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 555 U.S. 7, 24 (2008).....	16

Other Authorities**Page Number(s)**

<u>Goldfeder's Modern Election Law Ballot Access in New York</u> (2012) at Chapter 3, p. 11.....	4
<u>New York City Charter § 1139</u> (2021).....	1
<u>New York Constitution Art. I, § 1</u>	3
<u>New York Constitution Art. I, § 8</u>	3

New York Constitution Art. I, § 9.....	3
New York Constitution Art. I, § 11.....	3
New York Constitution, Art. II, § 1.....	3
New York Constitution, Art. III., § 7.....	3
New York Election Law § 3-703.....	4
New York Election Law § 6-134.....	3, 4
New York Election Law § 6-136.....	3
New York Election Law § 6-158.....	3, 4
New York Executive Order No. 181 (2018).....	12
New York Fair Chance Act of 2015.....	12
Public Officers Law § 3.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	11
